

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**02-05-2020**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2019AP1539-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

FREDERICK JENNINGS,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN  
ORDER DENYING A POSTCONVICTION MOTION,  
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE JANET PROTASIEWICZ AND  
THE HONORABLE LINDSEY CANONIE GRADY,  
PRESIDING

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANNE C. MURPHY

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1031600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-9224

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

murphyac@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    The court properly exercised its discretion to deny Jennings' postconviction motion alleging ineffective assistance without a hearing.....	12
A.    To obtain a hearing on his ineffective assistance claim, Jennings had to allege sufficient evidence that his trial counsel performed deficiently and that he was prejudiced.....	13
B.    Police had reasonable suspicion to stop Jennings based on a totality of the circumstances. ....	14
1.    Reasonable suspicion to support an investigative stop is a fact-intensive, totality of the circumstances test that does not require police to rule out the possibility of innocent behavior. ....	14
2.    The record conclusively demonstrates that both officers' testimony provided reasonable suspicion to temporarily detain Jennings. ....	17

Page

C. Police had probable cause to conduct a warrantless search of the Toyota..... 22

1. Police may conduct a warrantless search of a vehicle with probable cause if they believe that it contains evidence of a crime and finding such evidence provides probable cause to arrest and search incident to arrest. .... 22

2. The officers’ testimony provided probable cause for the vehicle search and search incident to arrest..... 23

II. The circuit court properly denied the suppression motion because its witness credibility determinations and findings of fact based on the officers’ testimony were not clearly erroneous. .... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Carroll v. United States*,  
267 U.S. 132 (1925) ..... 26

*Florida v. Rodriguez*,  
469 U.S. 1 (1984) ..... 16

*Maryland v. Dyson*,  
527 U.S. 465 (1999) ..... 22

*State v. Allen*,  
2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433..... 13

*State v. Anderson*,  
155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d763 (1990) ..... 16, 17, 20

	Page
<i>State v. Below</i> , 2011 WI App 64, 333 Wis. 2d 690, 799 N.W.2d 95.....	12, 28
<i>State v. Bermudez</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 338, 585 N.W.2d 628 (Ct. App. 1998).....	27
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 2011 WI 49, 334 Wis. 2d 379, 799 N.W.2d 775.....	25, 26
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2009 WI App 52, 317 Wis. 2d 515, 768 N.W.2d 46.....	14
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	12
<i>State v. Conaway</i> , 2010 WI App 7, 323 Wis. 2d 250, 779 N.W.2d 182.....	17
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2016 WI App 64, 371 Wis. 2d 404, 885 N.W.2d 156, <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560 .....	16, 20
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 824, 434 N.W.2d 386 (1989) .....	16
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2007 WI 96, 303 Wis. 2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24.....	12
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2001 WI App 219, 247 Wis. 2d 765, 635 N.W.2d 188.....	22
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 922, 436 N.W.2d 869 (1989) .....	28
<i>State v. Pallone</i> , 2000 WI 77, 236 Wis. 2d 162, 613 N.W.2d 568.....	26, 27
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516.....	14
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999) .....	23, 25

	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 353.....	12
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	11
<i>State v. Swinson</i> , 2003 WI App 45, 261 Wis. 2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 12.....	13
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277.....	23
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 116, 423 N.W.2d 823 (1988) .....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	22
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 58, 253 Wis. 2d 99, 644 N.W.2d 919.....	12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W. 2d 729.....	14, 15, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13, 14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Cashman</i> , 216 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	14
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 9.2(c) (2d ed. 1987).....	16
